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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
@ Reagents for professional use,

for In Vitro use only in clinical laboratory (IVD)

TRIMERO Diagnostics, SL

3diag = IgD - A
IgD Immunoglobulins
for Turbidimetry

TD-42651

INTENDED USE

Quantitative determination of IgD Immunoglobulins (lgD), in
human serum, by turbidimetric method, in automatic Clinical
Chemistry Analyzers.

The measurement of IgD can be used as an aid in the diagnosis of
abnormal protein metabolism and the body's lack of ability to resist
infectious agents.

Assay results should always be used and interpreted in conjunction
with clinical history and clinical manifestations, and other In Vitro
and In Vivo diagnostic tests.

Do not make a diagnosis or decide on a treatment based solely on
the assay results.

SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION"

Most of the IgD Immunoglobulins are bound to the membrane of
circulating B lymphocytes and are the main antigen receptor on the
membrane surface, where it is co-expressed with IgM.

Serum IgD represent only about 0.25% of the total
immunoglobulins, are monomeric, and have a molecular weight of
approximately 185 KDa, a half-life in serum of about 2.8 days and a
daily renewal rate of 37 %.

Its concentration in serum is highly variable and does not follow a
Gaussian distribution pattern. IgD can be also found in some other
body fluids, such as the colostrum, milk and respiratory mucous.
Although in recent years there has been significant progress in
clarifying the role of cellular IgD in the immune system, the role of
secreted IgD is still uncertain.

Very high serum IgD concentrations are often found in patients
with IgD monoclonal gammopathies.

The so-called Hyperimmunoglobulinemia D Syndrome (HIDS), or
Hyper IgD Syndrome, a disease characterized by episodes of
periodic fever and other affections, is another entity in which the
IgD concentration is raised.

Elevation of serum IgD can also be seen in chronic infections (such
as leprosy, tuberculosis, salmonellosis, infectious hepatitis, and
malaria), in recurrent infections by staphylococci, in autoimmune
diseases (such as rheumatoid arthritis or systemic lupus), in
immunodeficiencies (such as AIDS) and allergic disorders, although
the clinical relevance of this increase is not yet clear.

PRINCIPLE OF THE METHOD

The specific antibodies (Ab) of the reagent, bound to polystyrene
particles, when combined with the antigens (Ag) of the patient
sample, form insoluble compounds causing a change in the
absorbance and dispersion of the light, proportional to the antigen
concentration, which can be quantified by turbidimetric (TIA) or
nephelometric (NIA) method, by comparison with calibrators of
known concentration.

CONTENTS - COMPOSITION - PREPARATION
. Antiserum Reagent:
TD-42651-RA %7100 test - 8.0 ml
Anti-human IgD antibodies, bound to polystyrene particles.
. Reaction Buffer:
TD-42651-BF
TRIS Buffer, with PEG.
As preservative, the reagents contain <0.1% (1 g/I) Sodium Azide
(NaNs).
The reagents are ready for use and require no preparation.
Before each use it is convenient that the reagents are
homogenized, shaking them gently avoiding the formation of foam
or bubbles.
If necessary, carefully transfer the reagents to the containers used
by the analyzer, preventing leakage and foaming or bubbles.
Before use, it is always advisable to bring the reagents to their use
temperature, waiting a while before using them.

%7100 test - 20 ml

WARNINGS - PRECAUTIONS

Sodium Azide is toxic. Even if sodium azide is not harmful at the
concentration present in the reagents, take the necessary
precautions to avoid accidental ingestion or contact with the
eyes.

Sodium Azide can react with lead or copper to give explosive
compounds. For disposal it is recommended to rinse with plenty
of running water to avoid accumulation in drains.

Materials of human origin have been tested and found negative
for the presence of HBsAg, HCV, and anti-HIV 1 and 2 antibodies.

Since the absence of infectious agents can not be proven with
absolute certainty, components containing materials of human or
animal origin must be handled with caution, as potentially
infectious, following the recommended safety standards for
biological risk.

Dispose of contents, containers and any other waste material in
accordance with applicable local, regional and national
regulations.

There are Safety Data Sheets (SDS) available in the
Documentation section (select folders ## Other-Documents ##
and SDS - https://www.3diag.com/SDS) of the website
(www.3diag.com) or upon request to the Customer Support
Service (A0 support@3diag.com - ™ +34 93 2448679).

Do not use any material after its expiration date.

Do not mix components belonging to different lot kits.

Clinical diagnosis should not be based on the results of a single
test, but should always integrate all relevant clinical and
laboratory data.

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device
shall be reported by the user to the manufacturer and to the
competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/
or the patient is established.

STORAGE - SHELF LIFE

. Store refrigerated at +2...+82C. Do not freeze, as the
functionality of the reagents may be altered.

. Properly stored and unopened, the reagents are stable until the
expiration date indicated on the label.

. Once opened, provided that they are handled with adequate
precautions to avoid contamination, the shelf life of the reagents
is at least 4 weeks, provided that after each use they are stored
immediately in the original containers, tightly capped and
refrigerated at +2...+82C.
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The indicated shelf life must be taken as a guideline given that,
obviously, it depends on the particular environmental and use
conditions, which may differ from those of the stability studies
carried out.

MATERIALS NEEDED, NOT SUPPLIED

. Automatic Clinical Chemistry Analyzer, capable of running
photometric assays at 600...700 nm, and accessories: reagent
containers, cuvettes, etc..

« 3diag - IgD - CAL SET

« 3diag - IgD - CONTROL

TD-42642
TD-42643

SAMPLES

Fresh Serum.

Samples with presence of fibrin, hemolyzed, lipemic or turbid, and
frozen samples after thawing, should be centrifuged prior to
testing. Samples, which cannot be clarified by centrifugation,
should not be used in turbidimetric or nephelometric assays as
turbidity and particles can interfere with the determination.

In bibliography® a stability of 28 days in refrigerated serum
(preferred sample) is reported.

Specific guidelines” establish that it is the responsibility of each
laboratory to consult all available references or to carry out its own
studies to determine its specific stability criteria.

For transport, specimens must be packaged and labeled in
accordance with applicable regulations and recommendations
governing the transport of clinical specimens and potentially
infectious substances.

PROCEDURE

To program and calibrate assays, follow the instructions for use of
the analyzer used, with the recommended general parameters that
are detailed below.

Further information about applications to specific analyzers can be
found in the Documentation section (select folders IgD and ~~
Applications ~~ - https://www.3diag.com/A08) of the website
(www.3diag.com), or upon request to the Customer Support
Service (@M support@3diag.com - ™ +34 93 2448679).

Assay Parameters

. ®Dispense and mix:
+ Sample/Control: 6 ul (diluted 1:10)
« Calibrator: 6 ul (diluted 1:5)

* 200u

. @Incubate a fixed time of about 5 minutes

. ®Dispense and mix:
* 04

. @Read absorbance A1 (Blank) at 600...700 nm

. ®lIncubate a fixed time of about 5 minutes

. ®Read absorbance A2 (End Point) at 600...700 nm

. @Interpolate the absorbance increment (A2-A1) of the samples
and controls in the curve obtained with the calibrators

Warnings - Results

Samples with concentrations higher than the upper limit of the
assay range should be analyzed again, manually diluted with
Physiological Solution in successive steps of 1:5 (recommended), or
by programming a larger sample dilution in the analyzer, to recover
a value close to the midpoint of the measurement range.

The stability of the dilutions is limited to their immediate use.

Calibration Parameters

« Use the 3diag - IgD - CAL SET.

. If the analyzer allows it, it is recommended to program two
replicates of each calibration point.

. The calibrations are Non-linear. For the calculation it is
recommended to use a Spline, a Logit or a Polygonal adjustment.

Warnings - Calibration
The calibration curves have a limited validity, which depends on the
particular conditions of use.

The assay should be recalibrated:

. when a new lot of reagents, buffer, or diluent is used,

. when established internal quality control procedures do not
deliver the expected results, or

. after performing maintenance operations on the analyzer.

PERFORMANCES OF THE METHOD

Detailed information on the characteristics and performances of
assays is given in the Technical Reports, available in the
Documentation section (select folders IgD and Technical Reports -
https://www.3diag.com/T08) of the website (www.3diag.com) or
upon request to the Customer Support Service (6D
support@3diag.com - 7 +34 93 244 86 79).

The reported data are typical results and should not be considered
as assay specifications, as the results obtained on another analyzer
or at another time may be different.

Warnings - Antigen Excess

The IgD Immunoglobulins (IgD) of the sample, especially if they are
monoclonal, can react in a way that is not proportional to the
calibration (lack of linearity), just as it happens in the
immunochemical quantification of other monoclonal
immunoglobulins.

Although the measurement assay does not enter into antigen
excess up to very high concentrations of IgD, as a precaution it is
recommended to analyze the samples of patients who, due to their
history, clinical data or other laboratory results, are suspected of
having extreme values of IgD, or a non-proportional reaction, at
two dilutions, the usual working one and prediluded manually (for
example 1:10). A recovered result of the prediluted sample
significantly higher than the working dilution result is indicative of
an eventual excess of antigen or non-linearity, and should be taken
as a more reliable result. In order to obtain a result as accurate as
possible, it is recommended to dilute the sample by the necessary
factor in order to recover a value close to the midpoint of the
measurement range.

The use of complementary assays, for example the determination
of the Free Light Chains in serum and urine, the determination of
other immunoglobulins, or electrophoretic assays, can be a useful
alarm signal in case of obtaining discordant results.

QUALITY CONTROL

To monitor performances, it is recommended to use the controls of
the 3diag - IgD - CONTROL.

The insertion of internal controls is recommended:

. in each analytical series,

. when using a new reagent kit from the same lot, and

. after performing a calibration.

Each laboratory should establish its own quality scheme and
corrective actions if controls do not meet the assigned tolerances,
based on the applicable government regulations, the homologation
requirements, and the general published recommendations, such
as the guideline C24® of the Clinical and laboratory Standards
Institute (CLSI), or others.

The reagents have been subjected to quality control checks and
should react as described in these instructions. Therefore, as a
general recommendation, in the event that controls do not give the
expected results, the following should be done:

repeat controls,

if the deviation persists, repeat with new controls,

if the deviation persists, calibrate again, and

if the deviation persists, contact the Customer Support Service
(@™ support@3diag.com - & +34 93 2448679), or fill the
Technical Support Form in the Technical Support section of the
website (www.3diag.com).

As a precaution, until the causes of the deviation have been
identified and corrected:

. all reagents should be considered unreliable, and

. sample results should not be validated.
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Warnings
In some analyzers, in order to process the controls, it may be
necessary to deactivate the clot detection system.

TRACEABILITY

Values in U/ml are referred to the British Research Standard for IgD
(code: 67/037) (National Institute for Biological Standards and
Controls (a World Health Organization (WHO) Laboratory for
Biological Standards), NIBSC)®©"").

For the values in mg/dl, since certified reference materials are not
available in these units, the conversion factor related in the
literature™ has been taken: 100 U/ml = 14.1 mg/dI

REFERENCE INTERVALS

It is always advisable for each laboratory to establish its own
reference values.

The bibliography reports variable reference values between
publications, depending on the method and the standardization
used, and the population analyzed:

. upto 15 mg/dI®,

. 0.02-12.1 mg/dI®,

. 1.4-8.5 mg/dI"?,

. 1.0-11.2 mg/dl™Y,

. 0.5-24 mg/dI*?,

. up to 10 mg/dI**,

. 0.77-13.21 mg/dI**® and

. 0.13-15.27 mg/dI"®.

Based on the above data, a concentration higher than about 100 U/
ml, equivalent to about 14 mg/dl, can be taken as a significant
value. Analyzing serum samples of 20 presumably healthy adults
from the Barcelona area, all results except one were lower than
this concentration (range: <0.1 - 16.7 mg/dl).

LIMITATIONS OF THE PROCEDURE

. Samples containing circulating immune complexes (CICs) /
heterophilic antibodies can lead to erroneously increased or
decreased results in immunoassays. Unexpected or inconsistent
results should be confirmed using alternative methods.

. The product must be used as described in these instructions by
suitably trained personnel. Any modification made to the assay
and its necessary validation is the sole responsibility of the user.

. Samples from internal quality controls other than the
recommended one, or from external quality controls, may give
different results than those obtained by other methods, due to
matrix effects. To evaluate the results it may be necessary to
establish specific target values for the method.
It is well known that immunochemical assays are not suitable for
the measurement of paraproteins, due to the possibility of a non-
linear response and therefore lack of accuracy and inconsistent
results. Furthermore, an immunochemical measurement cannot
distinguish between monoclonal and polyclonal proteins. IgD
concentration can never be considered as a measure of the
monoclonal component.

SYMBOLS

In addition to the harmonized symbols provided on the ISO 15223-
1:2021%7 norm, in the labels and instructions of use has been used
the complementary symbology proposed®® by the EDMA
(European Diagnostic Manufacturers Association), whose meaning
is detailed below.

Reagent

Antibody / Antiserum
Buffer

IgD Immunoglobulins
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TEXT REVISION DATE

14™ September 2021.

Modifications highlighted in blue I .

Due to the continuous process of monitoring and improvement of
the performance and safety of the products, the Instructions for
Use are periodically updated. Therefore, users must ensure that
they are working with the appropriate revision.

To facilitate this task, an electronic version of the Instructions for
Use specific to each batch of the product is available in the
Documentation section of the TRIMERO Diagnostics website
(www.3diag.com), which the user can access by selecting the family
and product type, or using the Search by batch option.
Additionally, a QR code and a link to the appropriate folder are
provided on the external labels and documentation accompanying
the product.
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) PRINCIPIO DEL METODO
. : I R'M ERO Los anticuer pos ( Ab) especi ficos del reactivo, unidos a par ticul as de
pol iestireno, forman conpuest os insol ubl es cuando se comnbinan
X con | os antigenos ( Ag) de | a nuestra del paciente, ocasionando un
DIAGNOST'CS canbio en | a absor banciay dispersionde | al uz, proporcionalesala

concentracion de antigeno, que puede ser cuantificada, por

método turbidimétrico (TIA) o nefelométrico (NIA), por
€ conpar acién con cal ibradores de concent racién conocida.

c. Val éncia 558, 4t 2a - 08026 Bar cel ona ( SjF==
9® +34 93 2448679 -www. 3diag. com IVD CONTENIDO - COMPOSICION - PREPARACION
. Reactivo Antisuer o:
[REF] TD- 42651- RA % 100test-8.0m
Anticuer pos anti- IgD humano unidos a par ticul as de pol iestir eno.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO - Tanpén de Reaccién:

Reactivos par a uso pr of esional , [REF] TD- 42651- BF % 100test - 20 m
s6l o parausdn Vitro en| aboratorioclinico(IVD)  Tappén TRIS, con PEG.

I TRIMERO Diagnostics, SL

Cono conservante, | os reactivos contienen <0, 1% (1 g/l ) de Azida
Sdédica ( Nah) .
Los reactivos estdn |istos para su uso y no requieren ninguna

3diag - IgD - T'A preparacion.

Antes de cada uso es conveniente que |os reactivos sean

InmunogIObUImas IgD honogeneizados, agit dndol os suavenente evitando | a f or macién
para Turbidimetria de espumna o bur buj as.
Si resul ta necesario, trasvasar cuidadosanente | os reactivlps a | os
TD-42651

contenedores previstos por el analizador, evitando pérdflas y |a
f or macién de espuma o bur buj as.
Ant es de usar, sienpre es recomendabl e | | evar | os reactibs a su

USO PREVISTO tenperaturade uso, esperandoun poco ant es de usar | os.
Det er minacién cuantit ativa de | as Innunogl obul inas IgD (IgD), en

Isuero humano, por método turbidimétriceen anal izadores ADVERTENCIAS - PRECAUCIONES

aut ométicos de Qui mica Cl i nica. . La Azida Sddicaes téxica. Aunque al aconcentracién presentela

La medida de | algD puede ser usada como ayudaen el diagnostico  p;iqa sédicano es pel igrosa, adoptar | as precauciones necesarias
del metabol isno anormal de las proteinasy lafaltade c‘_J”:"'j‘Cidagaraevit ar suingestién accidental ocontactoconl osoj os.

del cuerpo pararesistir agent esinf ecciosos. . La Azida Sédica puede reaccionar con plono o cobre dando
Losresul t ados del ensayodebensienpre enpl earse einterpret ars@ onpuest os expl osivos.  Para su el ininacion se reconienda
en conj uncidn con | as manif est aciones e historia cl i nicas y otra%nj uagar con abundante agua corriente para evitar |a
pr uebas diagndsticas In Vivo e In Vit r o. acumul acién en | os desagiles.

No debe efectuarse un diagndstico o decidir un trataniento en | o raterial es de origen humano se han anal izado,
base Unicanente al osresul tados del ensayo.

resul tando
negativos, parala presencia de HBsAg, HCV, y anticuer pos anti-
HIV1y 2.

. Puestoquel aausenciade agentesinfecciosos no puede probarse

La mayor parte de las Inmunogl obulinas IgD estdn unidas a 1a c,n¢oral cert eza, | os conponent es que contienen nat erial es de

menbrana de | os |infocitos B circul antes, siendo el principalorigen hunano o aninal deben ser manipul ados con precaucion,

receptor antigénico en | a superficie de | a nenbrana, donde se (o potencial mente infecciosos, siguiendo |as normas de

coexpresaconlalgM. seguridad r econendadas par a r iesgo biol égico.

Las IgD séricas sol o representan al rededor del 0,25%del total g&yinar e contenido, | os recipient esy cual quier otro naferial d

inmunogl obul inas, son mononéricas, tienen un peso nol ecul ar de desecho de acuerdo con | as normativas | ocal es, regionfll es y

unos 185 KDa, unavida nedia en suerode unos 2, 8 di asy unatasa nacional es apl icabl es.

de renovacion ‘{",a“a del 37% . . . Existen fichas de seguridad ( SDS) disponibl es en el apart fjdo de
Su concentracién en suero es al tamente variabl e y no sigue una pg . montacion (sel eccionar car pe##sOther-Documents ## vy

dist ribucion gaussiana. Se encuentra IgD en al gunos otros fluidos ¢ne . hit ps: //www. 3diag. conySDS) de la pégina eb
corporales, conoel calostro, | al echey !l anmucosar espiratoria. (www. 3diag. con) o bajo demanda al Servicio de Asist enflia al
Aunque en | os Ul timos afios se ha avanzado bast ante en escl arecer (| jant D suppor t @3diag. conf® +34 93 2448679) .

el papel delalgDcelular enel sistemainnune, lafunciondelalgl 4l izar ningin material una vez superada su fechf de
secretadaestodavi aincierta. caducidad.

A menudo se encuentran concentraciones séricas muy al tasde 18D, No ez cl ar component es pert enecient esa Kit s de | ot es distint os.
en pacient escon ganmapatias m)anCI onal es IgD. ) . El diagndstico cl i nico no debe basarse en | os resul tados de un
EI_ Il_amado Si ndr_ome_ de hiper gD (HIDS), o Si ndrome deynico test, sino que debe siempre integrar todos | os datos
Hiperinmunogl obul inemia D, enfermedad caracterizada por | nicosy de | abor at orio per tinent es.

episodios de fiebre periddicay otras afectaciones, esotra entidade quier incidente grave rel acionado con el
enlaquelaconcentracionde | algD, eneste caso pol icl onal ,

RESUMEN Y EXPLICACION'Y

dispositivo @eber a
PUed® conunicado por el usuario al fabricante y a | a autlpridad

estar el evada. y o conpetente del Estado miembro en el que estén establ eciffos el
Tanmbién se ha observado una el evaciéon de | a IgD sérica en usuario y/o el pacierk

infecciones croénicas (conmo |epra, tubercul osis, sal nonel osis,
hepatitis infecciosa y mal aria), en infecciones recurrentes por
est afil ococos, en enfermedades autoinmunes (cono |a artritis
reumat oide o el | upus sist émico), en inmunodeficiencias ( cono el
SIDA) y en trastornos al érgicos, aunque | a rel evancia cli nica de
dicho aunent o no est 4 est abl ecida.
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ALMACENAMIENTO - VIDA UTIL Advertencias - Resultados

. Al macenar refrigerado a +2...+82C. No congel ar, puesMuestras con concentraciones mayores que | a del |inite s@perior
f uncional idad de | osr eactivos puede ver se al t er ada. del rango de ensayo deben analizarse de nuevo, dilfuidas

. Conservados adecuadanente y sin abrir, |os reactivos sonmanual nente con Sol ucién Fisiol 6gica, en pasos sucesivos dfl1:5
establ eshastal afechade caducidad indicada en su etiqueta. (reconmendado), o programando una dil uciéon de nuestra nayd@ en

. Una vez abiertosjenpre que se nanej en con | as precauciones el analizador, pararecuperar unval or cercano al punto fedio de
adecuadas para evitar su contaninaciding vida util de los interval ode nedida.
reactivos es de al nenos 4 semanas, sienpre que después de Laestabil idad de | as dil uciones est a | init ada a su uso innediat
cada uso se guarden innediatamente en |os contenedores p. oo oo Calibracién
original es, bien tapados con | os tapones de rosca original es y o5, adiag -

IgD - CAL SET.
refrigeradosa+2...+82C.

JetTalbs a ™ ) ] . Siel analizador | o pernite, se reconienda progranar dos répl icas
La Ylda util indicada debe ser tor.m‘da cono .orlent ativa pues, 4o cada punt o de cal ibr acién.
obviamente, depende de |as condiciones anbiental es'y de UsO | 5 ¢4l ibracién esNo Lineal , parael cél cul o se recomienda usar un
partlclul. ares, que pueden diferir de las de |os estudios d%j uste Spl ine, Logit o Pol igonal .
est abil idad ef ect uados. . o
Advertencias - Calibracién
MATERIALES NECESARIOS. NO SUMINISTRADOS Las curvas de cal ibracién tienen una val idez | imt ada, que ddipende
. Anal izador automético de Qui mica Cl i nica, capaz de efect UQ? I as condiciones de uso par ticul ar es.

ensayos f ot ométricos a 600. .. 700nm y accesorios: cont enedoHeser"SE‘dyodEbe r.le.cal ibr ar se: | q )
de reactivas . cuhet as, etc. . . cuando se utilice un nuevo lote de reactivos, tanpdnh, o

. 3diag - IgD - CAL SET TD- 42642 dil uyente,

. 3diag - 1gD - CONTROL TD- 42643 . cuando | os procedimientos de control de calidad inferno
est abl ecidos noden| os resul t ados esper ados, o

MUESTRAS . despues de efectuar operaciones de nantenimiento erfl el

Suerofresco. anal izador.

Las nuestras con presencia de fibrina, henol izadas, |ipénicas opRreSTACIONES DEL METODO

turbias, y | as muestras congel adas después de su descongel acidfn,y jnf or macion det al | ada sobre | ascaract er i sticasy pr est aciones de
deben centrifugarse antes de su andlisis. Las rmuestras que NBnsayo se rel aciona en | os Inf or nes Técnicos, disponin e
pueden acl ararse mediante centrif ugacidn no deben util izar se &bartado de docunent acion ( sel eccionar car fg gsTechnical
ensayos turbidinétricos o nef el ométricos, pues | a turbidez y ké‘ﬁorts - https: //www. 3diag. comT08) de la pagina eb
par ticul as puedeninterferir enl adeterninacion. (www. 3diag. com o baj o denanda al Servicio de Asistencia al
En bibl iogr affd’se rel aciona una est abil idad de 28 di as en Sueroc jent ef support @3diag. con®® +34 93 244 86 79) .
refrigerado(nuestrade preferencia) . Los datos rel acionados son resul tados tipicos y no debefl ser
Li neas guia especi fi4est abl ecen que es r esponsabil idad de cada considerados cono especificaciones del ensayo, pues Jll os
| aboratorio el consultar todas |as referencias disponibl es Q|| t ados obtenidos en otro anal izador o en otro norfknto
efectuar sus propios estudios para determnar sus criterios dp?uedenser distint os.

est abil idad especi ficos.

, - dvertencias - Exceso de Antigeno
Para su transporte, |os especinenes se deben acondicionar ? oD de | 8 ol s | | p
. . . as e |l a nuestra, en especial si son monocl onal es, pueden
etiquetar de acuerdo con las normativas aplicables vy g. q ’ P onal | | ibr acic ’ F:: | q
. . . . . reaccionar de manera no proporcional ala calibracién (falta de
reconendaciones que rigen el transporte de especi nmenes cl i nlcosf/ . . prop ,(_ .,
. . . . I'ineal idad), de igual manera a cono sucede en | a cuantificacidn
sust ancias pot encial ment e inf ecciosas. . o . )
inmunoqui mica de ot r as inmunogl obul inas monocl onal es.
Aunque el método no entra en exceso de antigeno hasta
PROCEDIMIENTO q g

. . . . concentraciones al tasdelgD, co recauciénse r menda
Seguir | as instrucciones de uso del analizador enpl eado para € ones miy de IgD, con precaucidn se reconiend

. . lizar | tr ient r hist or ial t
programar y calibrar ensayos, con |os parametros general ae%? ) a ai mues alstdil padcel bes qtue,. por su his ho al, da dos
. . i ni rosr r rio, s r
reconmendados que se det al | an a continuacion. ¢ cosuotrosresul tadosdelaboratorio, sesospeche que pueda

Mads inf or macidn sobr e apl icaciones para anal izador es especi ﬁcésener val. ores extrenos de IgD, 9 una rea;cm.m no proporcional , a
esta disponibl e en el apartado Becumentacion ( sel eccionar dos dil uciones, | a usual de trabaj oy predil uidas manual mente ( por
carpet atgD y ~~ Applications ~~ - https: //www. 3diag. com/A08) de ejenplo1:10). Unresul tadorecuperado con | anuestra predil uid
| a pégina Web { www. 3diag. com), o baj o denanda al Servicio dseignificativar’rente més alto que el de la nuestra a | a dil ucion

Asist encia al Cl ient®(suppor t @3diag. con® +34 93 2448679) . nor ma! de t rabaj o es indicativo de un event ual excelso c_je anti geno
ono | ineal idad, y debe t omarse cono un resul tado mésfiabl e. Para

obt ener unresul tadol o mas preciso posibl e, se reconmendadil uir | a
nmuestra por el factor necesario pararecuperar unval or cercano e
+ Muestra/Control: 6ul (dil uir 1: 10) punt o medio del rango de medicién.
- Cal ibrador 6l (dil uir 1:5) El uso de ensayos conpl enent arios, por ej enpl ol a deter nifJacién
* 200 ul de | as Cadenas Ligeras Libresensueroy orina, | adeterninadén de
- @Incubar un tienpo fij o de al rededor de 5 ninut os ot ras inmunogl obul inas, o ensayos el ectr of or éticos, puedeffesul ta

. ®Dispensar y nezcl ar: una sefial de alarma Gt en caso de obtener resulljados
mamm 80 ul discor dant es.

. @Leer | aabsorvancia Al (Bl anco) a600...700nm
« ®lIncubar un tienpo fij o de al r ededor de 5 minut os CONTROL DE CALIDAD
- ®Leer I aabsorvancia A2 ( Punto Final ) a600. .. 700 nm Para nonit orizar.l 3s nrastacipnes, se recomenda el uso e | os
. @Interpolar el incremento de absorvancia (A2-Al) de Ié’éntrol es ( 3diag - IgD - CONTROL.

muestrasy control esenlacurvade cal ibracion obtenida con k@s  aconiendal ainser cién de cont rol es int er nos:

cal ibradores

Parametros del Ensayo
. ODispensar y nezcl ar:

. encadaserie anal i tica,
. al usar unnuevoequipode reactivos del misnmo |l ote, y
. despuésde ef ect uar unacal ibracidn.
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Cada | abor at orio deberi a est abl ecer su propio esquena de cal idads bien sabido que |os ensayos inmunoqui nicos no so

y acciones correctivas si los controles no cunplen con |asadecuados para |a nedicion de paraprotei nas, debido la
tol erancias asignadas, en base a |as normnas gubernanental es posibil idad de unarespuestanolineal y, por lotanto, al fifal tad
apl icabl es, | os requisit os de honol ogacién y | as recomendacionesexactitud y a resul tados inconsist entes. Ademés, una nefflicion
general es publ icadas, conp por ejenplo |alinea gija a4 inmunoqui mca no puede distinguir entre proteifhas
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI) , u otras. nmonocl onal es y policl onal es. La concentracién de IgOinunca
Los reactivos se han sonetido a control es de calidad y deben puede considerarse conmo una nedida del conponenfle
reaccionar cono se describe en estasinstrucciones. Por el | o, comoonocl onal .

reconendacion general, en el caso de que | os control es no den el

resul tado previsto, se deberi a: SIMBOLOS

. repetir | oscontrol es, Ademds de | os si nbol os ar nonizados, previst osl @annor ma IS

. sipersist e | a desviacion, repetir conunos nuevos control es, 15223-1: ZOQ]ff en | as etiquetas e instrucciones de uso s@l ha
. sipersist e | a desviacion, cal ibrar de nuevo, y erpl eado | a sinbol ogi a conpl ement aria pr opdé¥par | £DMA

si persiste | a desviacidon, contactar conel Servicio de Asist enciEalopean Diagnostic Manufacturers Association) , cuyo significado
Cliente @D support @3diag. com ‘& +34 93 2448679), o se detal | aa continuacion.

cunpl iment ar eFormulario de Soporte Técnico en el apartado .

de Soporte Técnico de | a pagina Web_( www. 3diag. con . Reactivo

Por precaucién, hasta haber identificado y corregido | as causas d Anticuer po / Antisuer o

| a desviacion:

. todos| osreactivos deben consider arse cono no fiabl es, y Tanmpon de Reaccion
. nose deberianvalidar | osresul tados de | as muest r as. Inmunogl obul inas IgD

Advertencias

En al gunos anal izadores, para procesar |os control es, puedeBI8HIOGRAFIA

necesario desactivar el sist ena de deteccién de coégul os (1) A.O. VI adutiuMINIREVIEW - Immunoglobulin D: Properties, Measurement, and
: Clinical Relevance" - Cl in Diagn Lab Immunol 2000 March; 7(2): 131- 140.

(2) Reglamento (UE) 2017/746 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo sobre los
TRAZABILIDAD Productos Sanitarios para Diagnéstico In Vitro ", 5 abril 2017.
Los val ores en U/r’d  estan ref eridBstih Research Standard (3) Pagina Web deMayo Medical Laboratories (www. nmay onedical | abor at ories.
i R i ; Fechade consul ta: 24/11/2019.

for IgD ( code67/037) WNational Institute for Biological Standards (4) Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI), Doc. GP44-A4, @May 2010
and Controls ( a World Health Organization (WHO) Laboratory for "Procedures for the Handling and Processing of Blood Specimens for Common
Biological Stand rd) NIBSC)(S)”) Laboratory Test; Approved Guideline - Fourth Edition".

ological -tanaaras) , . (5) Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI), Septenber 20[p: "C24 -

Para | os val ores en rrg/dl , no estando disponibl es material es de statistical Quality Control for Quantitative Measurement Procedures: Principles
ref erenciacertificados en est as unidades, se hatonado el factor de and Definitions - 4th Edition".

.. . s ~ ) D.S. Rowe, S.G. Anderson and L. TacRetsebirch standard for human serum
conversionrel acionadoen | abibl |0éf“%fi;00 U/m =14.1 ng/dl ' immunoglobulin D" - Bul | Wor | d Heal th Organ. 1970;43(4): 607-609.

(7) National institute for Biol ogical Standards and ConNool WHO Reference
INTERVALOS DE REFERENCIA Material - Immunoglobulin D (IgD) Serum, Human - NIBSC code 67/037 -
. dabl da | ab . bl Instructions for Use (Version 5.0, Dated 04/04/2008)".
Es sienpre reconendable que cada | aboratorio establ ezca SU(SS) "AEFA/AEBM Nomenclator de Laboratorio Clinico" (ISBN: 84- 486-0117-3) .

pr OpiOS val ores de ref erencia. (9) V. Fayol, D.J. Hartnann, I. Sabbagh, and @oV¥igeeadioimmunologique de
La bibl iografia reporta valores de referencia variabl es entr é/gDsérique”- C. R. Soc. Biol . 1986;180: 337-346

bli . . | 5t od | + dari ., il iz ad ]IO% S. Sirisinha, C. Charupatana, and T. RamasSeram 'mmunoglobulins in
publicaciones, segun el netodoy |a estandarizacion utll izada, leprosy patients with different spectra of clinical manifestations" - Proc. Soc. E

pobl acién anal izada: Biol . Med. 1972;140: 1062- 1068

. hasta 15 rrg/dl(gl (11) R.H. Buckley, and H.R. TrSgmemm 4D concentrations in sarcoidosis and
_ tuberculosis" - Cl in. Exp. Imunol . 1972;10: 257- 265

- 0.02-12.1 %a) (12) M. L. Luster, G.A. Leslie and E.J. Bar @amathre:ahd biological function of

.1.4-8.5 ng/ ’ human IgD. VI. Serum IgD in patients with allergic bronchopulmonary

«.1.0-11.2 r‘rg/dH aspergillosis" - Int. Arch. Al | ergy Appl . Immunol . 1976;50:.212-218

.0.5-24 n,g/C“lZ) (13) J.P. Barreto, G. Martins emalunoglobulin D measurement by two different

hast a 10 /df 13) immunoassays" - 132 Reunido Cientifica da SPML. 2021; P44
+ hasta ng ’ )(15) (14) The Binding Site Group Lt dlumén IgD Kit for use on SPAplus® (Insert Code:
. 0.77-13.21 r‘rg/&'f Y SIN169, Version 01° September 2014)".

. 0.13- 15.27 ng/d? (15) The Binding Site Group Lt @ptillte® IgD Kit (Insert Code: INS013, Version 15"
. October 2014)".

E.n .b.ase . a los datos anter IO‘I’IES, se Puede tomar cono val Or( 16) The Binding Site Group Ltddumbén IgD Liquid Reagent Kits for use on the
significativo una concentracién superior a unas 100 U/m, Siemens BN™Il (Insert Code: SINOS8, Version 27" November 2012)".

equival ente aunos 14 ng/d| . Anal izando nuestr as de suer o de 20 17) International Organization for Standardizatfigh: 15223-1:2021 Medical

[ devices - Symbols to b d with i tion to b lied by th
adul tos presuntanente sanos del &rea de Barcel ona, todos | os %/ ymbols to be used with information to be supplied by the

manufacturer".
resul tados excepto uno fueron inferiores a esta concentraqif8)EDMA Label | ing Task For ceEDMA Symbols for IVD Reagents and Components -
(rango: <0, 1- 16, 7 ng/dl ). Revision, October 2009".
LIMITACIONES DEL PROCEDIMIENTO FECHA REVISION TEXTO

. Muestras conteniendo inmunoconpl ej os circul antes (CICs) ¥° S?Pﬁe@r92021-
anticuerpos heter6fil os pueden dar lugar a resu|tadggod.lﬁcamonesresaltadas. eol or a“l-. _ _
erréneanent e aunent ados o disminuidos en | os inmunoensayos. ~ Debido al proceso continuo de seguiniento y mejora defl as

Resul t ados inesperados o incoherentes deberian confir mars@f €stacionesy | a seguridad de | os productos, |as Instruccgones de
usando mét odos al t er nativos Uso se act ual izan peridédicanmente. Por | otanto, | osusuaridg deben

. El producto debe ser usado como se describe en estas@asegurarse de que estantrabaj andoconl arevision adecuad
inst rucciones por personal adecuadanente fornado. Cual quidtara facilitar estatarea, en el apartBdoudeentacion de |
modificacién real izada sobre el ensayoy su necesaria val idacioNVeb de TRIMERO Diagnostics ( www. 3diag. con) se encuenffra
es r esponsabil idad excl usiva del usuar io. disponibl e una versién el ectroénica de | as Instrucciones fle Uso
. Las ruestras de controles de calidad internos distintos afsPecifica paracadalote de producto, ala que el usuarjp puede
recomendado, o de control es de cal idad externos, pueden ddceder sel eccionando | a fanil iay tipo de producto o util izgndo el
resul t ados distint os a | os obt enidos por ot r os mét odos, debido guscador por nimerode | ote. Adends, se propor cionan un gbdigo

efectos matriz. Para eval uar | os resul t ados podriaser neceSBrip Un enlace a la car‘peta correspondiente en |as etijuetas
est abl ecer | osval ores obj etivo especi ficos parael método. €Xxternasyladocumentacion que aconpafiaal producto.
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CATALOGUE of Available Proteins - Turbidimetry (TIA) / Nephelometry (NIA)

Beckman C. Siemens H. Turbidimetry
Protein Description Traced to Sample IMMAGE® BN™ series see NOTE #1

w\oneus Free Light Chains - Serum ERM-DA470k Serum Available - Available

¥ oneus Free Light Chains - Urine ERM-DA470k Urine Available Available Available
Serum

Kappa (B&F) Light Chains ERM-DA470k & - - Available
Urine
Serum

Lambda (B&F) Light Chains ERM-DA470k & - - Available
Urine
Serum

Beta-2 Microglobulin WHO B2M & Available - Available
Urine

Clg Complement WHO W1032 Serum Available Available Available

C5 Complement WHO W1032 Serum Available Available Available

C1 (Esterase) Inhibitor Internal Serum Available - Available

Standard

Factor B (C3 Proactivator) WHO W1032 Serum Available Available Available
Serum

Cystatin C ERM-DA471 & Available only in Urine Available
Urine

Hemopexin NIBSC 74/520 Serum Available - Available

IgD Immunoglobulins NIBSC 67/037 Serum Available Available Available
Serum

Retinol Binding Protein Irtiine] & Available only in Urine Available
Standard Urine

Soluble Transferrin Receptor WHO 07/202 Serum Available - Available

IgE Immunoglobulins WHO 75/502 Serum - - Available

. . Internal
- i - - Availabl
Alpha-1 Microglobulin Standard Urine vailable
Serum Amyloid A WHO 92/680 Serum Available o Available

NOTE #1:  Applications available for Optilite®, Alinity c, Architect c, ADVIA® series, AU® series, cobas® series, and other analyzers by request

IMMAGE® and AU® are registered trademarks of Beckman Coulter, Inc, Fullerton, CA.
BN™ and ADVIA® are registered trademarks of Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics Products GmbH, Marburg, Deutschland.
Optilite® is a registered trademark of The Binding Site Group Ltd, Birmingham, U.K.
Alinity and Architect related brand marks are registered trademarks of Abbott Laboratories, Abbott Park, lllinois, USA
cobas® and related brand marks are trademarks of Roche Diagnostics Ltd, Roctkreuz, Switzerland

ALL PROTEINS INCLUDED IN (+/ Accuracy 365 pyrther information and registration at www.accuracy365.com

Online Quality Control

Accuracy 365 aims to monitor and compare, between laboratories, the results obtained in the Internal
Quality Control processes of end-users of specific protein control materials manufactured by TRIMERO
Diagnostics.

Main features:

. 100 % free and lifetime.

. Cloud application, Available 24 hours, 365 days per year.

. Intuitive interface and very simple to use.

. Calculation and representation of statistical data in real time.

. Anonymous participation, data are only accessible by its owner.
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